
 

 

Time Schedule for the Dates and Procedures 

of the 2014 Presidential Elections  

 

No. Legal procedure 
Number 

of Days 
Day and Date 

1 

Announcement of the opening of the application 

for candidacy window, the period for submitting 

applications and the dates for procedures specified 

by law, and the dates of the two days of voting for 

the first-round and for the run-off round, if 

applicable.  

 Sunday 30/3/2014 

2 
Receiving applications for candidacy from 9 a.m. 

to 8 p.m., except the last day to 2 p.m. 

Twenty-

One 

Days 

Monday 31/3/2014  

to Friday 20/4/2014 

3 

Announcement of the preliminary list of 

applicants for candidacy and the numbers of 

endorsers for each of them. 

One Day 
Monday 

21/4/2014 

4 
Receiving objections by candidates to other 

candidates, from 9 a.m. to 8 p.m. 

Two 

Days 

Tuesday 22/4/2014  

and Wednesday 23/4/2014 

5 
Examination of candidacy requirements and 

adjudication of objections.  

Three 

Days  

Thursday 24/4/2014  

to Saturday 26/4/2014 

6 Notifying unaccepted applicants (excluded).  

Twenty-

Four 

Hours 

Sunday 27/4/2014 

7 Grievance from exclusion decisions. 
Two 

Days 

Monday 28/4/2014  

and Tuesday 29/4/2014 

8 Adjudication of Grievance 
Two 

Days 

Wednesday 30/4/2014  

and Thursday 1/5/2014 

9 

Announcement of the final list of candidates in 

order of applications for candidacy received; 

publication of the list in the Official Gazette and 

in al-Ahram and al-Akhbar newspapers; and 

commencement of electoral campaigning. 

One Day Friday 2/5/2014 

10 

Selection of electoral symbols by candidates, 

according to the priority of submitting the 

candidacy  applications 

Two 

Days 

Saturday 3/5/2014  

and Sunday 4/5/2014 

11 

Deadline for withdrawal of candidacy; and 

publication of withdrawals in the Official Gazette 

and in al-Ahram and al-Akhbar newspapers. 

 Friday 9/5/2014 

12 Last Day of Campaigning. One Day Friday 23/5/2014 

13 First round of Egyptian out of country voting. 
Four 

Days 

Thursday 15/5/2014   

to Sunday 18/5/2014 

14 Two days of Electoral Silence. 
Two 

Days 

Saturday 24/5/2014  

and Sunday 25/5/2014 

15 First-round of in country voting.  
Two 

Days 

Monday 26/5/2014  

and Tuesday 27/5/2014 

16 

Termination of counting activities; turning over 

the minutes of proceedings of Polling Stations to 

the Chairpersons of District Committees; and 

decisions of District Committees on the validity or 

invalidity of any voter's ballot-casting. 

One Day Wednesday 28/5/2014 

17 
Receiving appeals on the decisions of District 

Committees. 
One Day Thursday 29/5/2014 

18 
Adjudication of submitted appeals on the 

decisions of District Committees. 

Two 

Days 

Friday 30/5/2014  

and Saturday 31/5/2014 

19 Announcement of the general result of the first Within Sunday 1/6/2014 



 

round of elections; publication of the general 

result in the Official Gazette; and notifying the 

candidate elected President of the Republic, in 

case he/she obtained the absolute majority of 

votes.  

Five 

Days 

to Thursday 5/6/2014 

20 
Commencement of electoral campaigning for the 

run-off round, if applicable. 

Twelve 

Days 

Starting on Wednesday 

6/6/2014 

21 
Voting of Egyptian out of country in the run-off 

round. 

Four 

Days 

Friday 6/6/2014  

to Monday 9/6/2014 

22 

Electoral Silence period, starting at 12 p.m. one 

day ahead of the date of voting in the run-off 

round. 

One Day Sunday 15/6/2014 

23 Two days of voting in the run-off round. 
Two 

Days 

Monday 16/6/2014  

and Tuesday 17/6/2014 

24 

Termination of counting activities; turning over 

the minutes of proceedings of Polling Stations to 

the Chairpersons of District Committees; and 

decisions of District Committees on the validity or 

invalidity of any voter's ballot-casting. 

One Day Wednesday 18/6/2014 

25 

Receiving appeals on the decisions of District 

Committees by the Presidential Elections 

Committee. 

One Day Thursday 19/6/2014 

26 
Adjudication of submitted appeals on the 

decisions of District Committees. 

Two 

Days 

Friday 20/6/2014  

and Saturday 21/6/2014 

27 

Announcement of the final general result of the 

elections; publication of the final general result in 

the Official Gazette; and notifying the candidate 

elected President of the Republic.  

Within 

Five 

Days 

Sunday 22/6/2014  

to Thursday 26/6/2014 

 

 


